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• Background information. Nutryfarm produces high quality 
nutrition and health food products for consumers in China. 
These products are formulated mainly from natural 
traditional medicinal herbs from across the Americas, 
Europe and New Zealand. 

• 2021 – Satisfying China’s love for durians. Global 
Agricapital Holdings Pte. Ltd., a subsidiary of Nutryfarm, 
entered into several purchase agreements to sell fresh 
durians from Thailand to major Chinese fruit importers, 
satisfying heavy consumer cravings in China. 

 

2020 financials. The group was in a loss-making position for 
the annualized 12 months ended 30 Sep 2020, with losses at 
HK$32.3mn. However, losses were reduced from the 
previous year of HK$93.2mn. Revenue decreased from 
HK$44.0mn in FY2019 to HK$41mn in FY2020, representing a 
6.8% dip. This was mainly due to the advertising restrictions 
imposed by the Chinese authorities on nutritional products, 
as well as more stringent inspections on marketing strategies 
of nutritional products since the start of 2019. Additionally, 
the Covid-19 pandemic impacted sales as well as focus was 
shifted to combating the disease and import shipments were 
slowed down. The group was in a positive net cash position 
of HK$ 8.7mn for the 18 months ended 30 Sep 2020. 
 
Turnaround from Durian. In 2021, the group entered the 
durian distribution business to sell Thailand-sourced durians 
into China. This largely boosted 2QFY21’s results with 
revenue at an outstanding HK$40.9mn, almost equivalent to 
full year revenue for FY2019 as well as full year FY2020’s 
annualized revenue. The group managed to pivot into profits 
of HK$0.46mn in 2QFY21 compared to losses of HK$5.0mn in 
the prior year. Before 2QFY21 when the durian business took 
off, the group recovered slightly in 1QFY21, with losses 
reduced to HK$0.96mn from HK$3mn in the prior year. 
 
Tapping on China’s love for durians. According to the 
Ministry of Agriculture and Cooperatives of Thailand, the 
Chinese appetite for Thai durian remains strong despite the 
coronavirus pandemic. China imported 575,000 tons of 

durians worth RMB14.7bn (US$2.2bn) from Thailand in 2020, 
up 78% YoY. China was the top export market for Thailand in 
2020 and this continued to grow in 2021. According to 
Kasikorn Research Center, in the first 5 months of 2021, 
Thailand saw its fresh durian exports total US$1.8bn, up 45.2% 
YoY. This was attributable to the robust export growth 
boosted by the strong demand from the Chinese market.  
 
3QFY21’s top line expected to grow. Given the strong 
demand in 2QFY21, Nutryfarm fulfilled and secured more 
orders in 3Q21. The company recently fulfilled its obligations 
to Shanghai Yuqu for the purchase and shipment of 180 
containers of fresh durians amounting to RMB117mn. It has 
also secured an additional sales agreement with Moonda of 
approximately RMB195mn for 300 containers of fresh durian. 
With healthy demand from China, we expect 3QFY21 sales to 
increase.  
 
Nutryfarm’s experience and track record. China’s top e-
commerce platform, JD.com recently entered the durian 
business in 1H21. Despite JD’s big branding, Nutryfarm has a 
greater competitive advantage given that their new CEO, Mr 
Cheng, has approximately 7 years in the durian trade. This 
experience has helped to ensure the group’s quality of 
durians.  
 
Valuation: We used food distribution and manufacturing 
peers for comparison given that the durian segment is now 
major component of its business. Distribution peers are 
trading at average of 21.9x PE while manufacturing and 
distribution peers are trading at 17.2x PE. However, as 
Nutryfarm is currently loss-making, we will give an update 
after its next quarterly update in August 2021 when its 
financials incorporate the revenue from the durian business.  
 
Risks: Emerging competitors; Demand for durians may not 
be sustained. 

Financials & Key Operating Statistics 159055 56952 7355 10736 11455

YE Sep (HK$'000) 2018 2019 2020

2020 

Annualised 1Q21 2Q21

Revenue 66,896 44,042 61,568 41,045 14,691 40,956

Cost of Sales (29,792) (26,121) (39,692) (26,461) (9,310) (33,416)

Gross Profit 37,104 17,921 21,876 14,584 5,381 7,540

GPM 55% 41% 36% 36% 37% 18%

PATMI (8,280) (93,236) (48,512) (32,341) (958) 457

EPS (cents) (11.23) (96.70) (50.31) N/A (0.91) 0.41

Net Profit Margin (%) -12% -212% -79% -79% -7% 1%

ROE (%) -5% -164% -660% N/A -9% 4%

Source: Company data, KGI Research

Note: For FY2019, amounts reflected are for the company's financial period from 31 March 2018 to 31 March 

2019. For FY2020, the company changed its year end to 30 September 2020. Amounts reflected are pertaining to 

financial period 1 April 2019 to 30 September 2020. We have annualised FY2020's figures for fair comparison.
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Megan Choo / 65 6202 1190 / megan.choo@kgi.com 

 

Not rated

Price as of 8 Jul 21 (SGD) 0.43          Performance (Absolute)

12M TP ($) - 1 Month (%) 34.9

Previous TP ($) - 3 Month (%) 6.2

Upside, incl div (%) - 12 Month (%) 658.9

Trading data Perf. vs STI Index (Red)

Mkt Cap ($mn) 49 Absolute (%) 1M 34.9

Issued Shares (mn) 115 Absolute (%) 3M 6.2

Vol - 3M Daily avg (mn) 1 Absolute (%) 12M 658.9

Val - 3M Daily avg ($mn) 0.4 52 week lo 0.04

Free Float (%) 0.56 52 week hi 0.51

Major Shareholders Previous Recommendations

Jia Lijie 18.8%

Cheng Meng 11.5%

Wang Qi 10.7%

0

500

1,000

mailto:megan.choo@kgi.com


 

 Nutryfarm International Limited Singapore 

 

July 9, 2021 KGI Securities (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. 2 

 

Expansion in Singapore. Having already established a foothold in the China market, 
Nutryfarm is looking to penetrate into Singapore’s durian scene. The company has 
partnered with EBUY, an e-commerce company, where the first shipment is 
expected to start by 1 June. Additionally, the company has formed a joint venture 
with Combat Durian to expand its business presence in Singapore, via supply of 
frozen durians. 
 

Figure 1: Thailand export market for durians in 2020 

 
Source: Thailand Trading Report 

Figure 2: Thailand export market of durians in 2018-2021 

 
Source: Ministry Of Commerce, Thailand 

Figure 3: Peer comparison table 

 
Source: Bloomberg, KGI Research 
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Company Bloomberg

Ticker

Price

(Lcl curr)

Mkt Cap

(S$m)

P/E (x)

(hist)

P/E (x)

(fwd)

P/B (x)

STI

NutryFarm International Ltd NUTR.SI NUF SP 0.41 47                N/A N/A 25.3

Distribution

Khong Guan Ltd KHON.SI KGL SP 1.57 41                34.3 N/A 0.7

Hosen Group Ltd HSNG.SI HOSEN SP 0.09 28                9.4 N/A 0.9

SIMPLE AVERAGE 21.86    N/A 0.77      

Manufacture & Distribution

QAF Ltd QAFS.SI QAF SP 0.97 558              13.5 N/A 1.1

Delfi Ltd DELF.SI DELFI SP 0.92 562              23.8 13.6 1.8

Del Monte Pacific Ltd DMPL.SI DELM SP 0.43 836              14.2 N/A 1.1

Yeo Hiap Seng Ltd YHSS.SI YHS SP 0.92 543              N/A N/A 0.9

SIMPLE AVERAGE 17.16    13.62    1.23      

TOTAL SIMPLE AVERAGE 19.04    13.62    1.08      
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KGI’s Ratings Rating Definition 

Outperform (OP) We take a positive view on the stock. The stock is expected to outperform the expected total 
return of the KGI coverage universe in the related market over a 12-month investment horizon. 

Neutral (N) We take a neutral view on the stock. The stock is expected to perform in line with the expected total 
return of the KGI coverage universe in the related market over a 12-month investment horizon. 

Underperform (U)  We take a negative view on the stock. The stock is expected to underperform the expected total 
return of the KGI coverage universe in the related market over a 12-month investment horizon 

Not Rated (NR) The stock is not rated by KGI Securities. 

Restricted (R) KGI policy and/or applicable law regulations preclude certain types of communications, including an 
investment recommendation, during the course of KGI's engagement in an investment banking 
transaction and in certain other circumstances. 

 

Disclaimer This report is provided for information only and is not an offer or a solicitation to deal in securities or to enter into any 
legal relations, nor an advice or a recommendation with respect to such securities. This report is prepared for general 
circulation. It does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of 
any recipient hereof. You should independently evaluate particular investments and consult an independent financial 
adviser before dealing in any securities mentioned in this report. 
 
This report is confidential. This report may not be published, circulated, reproduced or distributed and/or redistributed in 
whole or in part by any recipient of this report to any other person without the prior written consent of KGI Securities. 
This report is not intended for distribution and/or redistribution, publication to or use by any person in any jurisdiction 
outside Singapore or any other jurisdiction as KGI Securities may determine in its absolute discretion, where the 
distribution, publication or use of this report would be contrary to applicable law or would subject KGI Securities and its 
connected persons (as defined in the Financial Advisers Act, Chapter 110 of Singapore) to any registration, licensing or 
other requirements within such jurisdiction.  
 
The information or views in the report (“Information”) has been obtained or derived from sources believed by KGI 
Securities to be reliable. However, KGI Securities makes no representation as to the accuracy or completeness of such 
sources or the Information and KGI Securities accepts no liability whatsoever for any loss or damage arising from the use 
of or reliance on the Information.  KGI Securities and its connected persons may have issued other reports expressing 
views different from the Information and all views expressed in all reports of KGI Securities and its connected persons are 
subject to change without notice. KGI Securities reserves the right to act upon or use the Information at any time, 
including before its publication herein.  
 
Except as otherwise indicated below, (1) KGI Securities, its connected persons and its officers, employees and 
representatives may, to the extent permitted by law, transact with, perform or provide broking, underwriting, corporate 
finance-related or other services for or solicit business from, the subject corporation(s) referred to in this report; (2) KGI 
Securities, its connected persons and its officers, employees and representatives may also, to the extent permitted by 
law, transact with, perform or provide broking or other services for or solicit business from, other persons in respect of 
dealings in the securities referred to in this report or other investments related thereto; and (3) the officers, employees 
and representatives of KGI Securities may also serve on the board of directors or in trustee positions with the subject 
corporation(s) referred to in this report. (All of the foregoing is hereafter referred to as the “Subject Business”.) 
 
However, as of the date of this report, neither KGI Securities nor its representative(s) who produced this report (each a 
“research analyst”), has any proprietary position or material interest in, and KGI Securities does not make any market in, 
the securities which are recommended in this report. 
 
Each research analyst of KGI Securities who produced this report hereby certifies that (1) the views expressed in this 
report accurately reflect his/her personal views about all of the subject corporation(s) and securities in this report; (2) the 
report was produced independently by him/her; (3) he/she does not carry out, whether for himself/herself or on behalf 
of KGI Securities or any other person, any of the Subject Business involving any of the subject corporation(s) or securities 
referred to in this report; and (4) he/she has not received and will not receive any compensation that is directly or 
indirectly related or linked to the recommendations or views expressed in this report or to any sales, trading, dealing or 
corporate finance advisory services or transaction in respect of the securities in this report. However, the compensation 
received by each such research analyst is based upon various factors, including KGI Securities’ total revenues, a portion of 
which are generated from KGI Securities’ business of dealing in securities.  
 
Copyright 2021.  KGI Securities (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. All rights reserved. 
 

 


